• AASB 2021‑2 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards – Disclosure of Accounting Policies and Definition
of Accounting Estimates

The issued but not yet effective standards above are not expected to have a material impact on the entity in future reporting
periods and on foreseeable future transactions. The Group anticipates applying these new standards in the year they
become effective.

BikeExchange Limited
Annual Report 2022

45

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements continued

Restatement of Prior Year Financial Statements
The Group has identified that VAT input credits claimed on a portion of e‑Commerce transactions in Europe for the period
between July 2016 and May 2021 had been overstated. As a consequence, e‑Commerce revenues have been overstated
and the related VAT liabilities have been understated. The errors have been corrected by restating each of the affected
financial statement line items for prior periods. The following tables summarise the impacts on the Group’s consolidated
financial statements.

Consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

Consolidated

Previously
reported

2021
$

Restatement
$

Restated
2021

$

Revenue  4,605,767 (146,034)  4,459,733

Other operating expenses (8,039,406) (1,997) (8,041,403)

Loss before interest, tax, depreciation and amortisation (10,627,339) (148,031) (10,775,370)

Finance costs (140,328) (6,974) (147,302)

Loss before income tax (10,967,024) (155,005) (11,122,029)

Loss for the year (10,967,024) (155,005) (11,122,029)

Total comprehensive loss for the period (10,839,744) (155,005) (10,994,749)

Loss attributable to BikeExchange Ltd (10,967,024) (155,005) (11,122,029)

Total comprehensive loss attributable to BikeExchange Ltd (10,839,744) (155,005) (10,994,749)

30 June 2021
$

Basic Earnings Per share restatement (0.1)

Diluted Earnings Per share restatement (0.1)

Consolidated statement of financial position

Previously
reported

30 June 2021
$

Restatement
$

Restated
30 June 2021

$

Trade and other payables 3,241,155 251,788 3,492,943

Total current liabilities 4,239,641 251,788 4,491,429

Total liabilities 4,354,274 251,788 4,606,062

Net assets 13,081,462 (251,788) 12,829,674

Accumulated deficiencies (26,636,721) (256,331) (26,893,052)

Other reserves (11,357,286) 4,543 (11,352,743)

Total equity 13,081,462 (251,788) 12,829,674

Note 2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

46

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements continued

Consolidated statement of changes in equity

Consolidated

Previously
reported

2021
($’000)

Restatement
($’000)

Restated
2021

($’000)

Accumulated deficiencies

Balance at 1 July 2020 (15,669,697) (101,326) (15,771,023)

Loss for the year (10,967,024) (155,005) (11,122,029)

Total (10,967,024) (155,005) (11,122,029)

Balance at 30 June 2021 (26,636,721) (256,331) (26,893,052)

Translation reserve

Balance at 1 July 2020 (849,841) – (849,841)

OCI (loss) for the year  127,280  4,543  131,823

Total  127,280  4,543  131,823

Balance at 30 June 2021 (722,561)  4,543 (718,018)

Total equity

Balance at 1 July 2020 (7,117,169) (101,326) (7,218,495)

Loss for the year (10,967,024) (155,005) (11,122,029)

Total comprehensive loss (10,839,744)  4,543 (10,835,201)

Balance at 30 June 2021  13,081,462 (251,788)  12,829,674

Principles of Consolidation
The consolidated financial statements incorporate the assets and liabilities of all subsidiaries of BikeExchange Limited
as at 30 June 2022 and the results of all subsidiaries for the year then ended.

Subsidiaries are all those entities over which the Group has control. The Group controls an entity when the Group is exposed
to, or has rights to, variable returns from its involvement with the entity and has the ability to affect those returns through its
power to direct the activities of the entity. Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date on which control is transferred